A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST THAT THE SUMMIT COUNTY FISCAL OFFICER MAKE AN ADVANCED PAYMENT OF TAX FUNDS FOR TAX YEAR 2023 PAYABLE IN 2024 TO THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE FINANCE OFFICE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code, Section 321.34, authorizes local authorities to receive an advancement of local funds and/or taxes from the County Fiscal Officer when the local authority requests such advancement by resolution, and

WHEREAS, due to its present economic position, the City of Reminderville is in need of these funds to assist with its current expenditures, and

WHEREAS, Council has determined that this Resolution is in the best interest of the City of Reminderville and serves the public good, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1:** That Council hereby requests that the Summit County Fiscal Officer make an advanced payment of tax funds for tax year 2023 payable in 2024 to the City of Reminderville Finance Office.
- **SECTION 2:** That the Clerk of Council is hereby authorized and directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to the Summit County Fiscal Office, Tax Settlement and Budget Department.
- **SECTION 3:** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville to wit: the receipt of revenue will immediately assist City operations, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **RESOLUTION 03-2024** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the City of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the _____day of______, 2024.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council